
OJ/S S144
29/07/2017
296310-2017-EN

Agencies - Services - Contract award notice - Open procedure 1 / 4

29/07/2017 S144
http://ted.europa.eu/TED

Agencies - Services - Contract award notice - Open procedure
Supplement to the Official Journal of the European Union

1 / 4

This notice in TED website: http://ted.europa.eu/udl?uri=TED:NOTICE:296310-2017:TEXT:EN:HTML

Denmark-Copenhagen: Consultancy services relating to map and chart production for digital and print products
2017/S 144-296310

Contract award notice

Results of the procurement procedure

Services

Directive 2014/24/EU
Section I: Contracting authority
I.1) Name and addresses

European Environment Agency
Kongens Nytorv 6
Copenhagen K
1050
Denmark
Contact person: Corina Samson
Telephone:  +45 33367249
E-mail: procurement@eea.europa.eu 
Fax:  +45 33367199
NUTS code: DK011
Internet address(es):
Main address: http://www.eea.europa.eu
Address of the buyer profile: https://www.eea.europa.eu/about-us/tenders

I.2) Joint procurement

I.4) Type of the contracting authority
European institution/agency or international organisation

I.5) Main activity
Environment

Section II: Object
II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title:
Consultancy services relating to map and chart production for digital and print products.
Reference number: EEA/COM/17/002.

II.1.2) Main CPV code
22114300

II.1.3) Type of contract
Services

II.1.4) Short description:

mailto:procurement@eea.europa.eu
http://www.eea.europa.eu
https://www.eea.europa.eu/about-us/tenders


OJ/S S144
29/07/2017
296310-2017-EN

Agencies - Services - Contract award notice - Open procedure 2 / 4

29/07/2017 S144
http://ted.europa.eu/TED

Agencies - Services - Contract award notice - Open procedure
Supplement to the Official Journal of the European Union

2 / 4

The purpose of this call for tender is to establish a framework service contract with 1 service provider or a group
of service providers (consortium) who will provide to the EEA consultancy services relating to map and chart
production for digital and print products.

II.1.6) Information about lots
This contract is divided into lots: no

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)
Value excluding VAT: 800 000.00 EUR

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title:

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

II.2.3) Place of performance
NUTS code: DK011
NUTS code: ES213
Main site or place of performance:
Services will be performed either at the contractor's premises (extramural) or at the EEA in Copenhagen
(intramural) depending on the requirements of the order form.

II.2.4) Description of the procurement:
The EEA makes successful use of maps and charts to communicate specific environmental messages based
on the analysis of data. Such maps and charts can be dynamic, for use in digital products and online or static
for use in printed products, or on occasion in digital products and online. The contractor will be responsible for
working with environmental data on a variety of themes to produce interactive or static maps and charts for use
in digital and online products that are easy to understand and which convey a clear message to the user.

II.2.5) Award criteria
Quality criterion - Name: Creative quality, originality and accuracy of the samples of previous maps and charts /
Weighting: 30
Quality criterion - Name: Methodology for production of maps and charts / Weighting: 20
Quality criterion - Name: Composition, multidiscipline and complementarities of the proposed team / Weighting:
15
Quality criterion - Name: Overall presentation and clarity of the tender / Weighting: 5
Price - Weighting: 30

II.2.11) Information about options
Options: no

II.2.13) Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: no

II.2.14) Additional information

Section IV: Procedure
IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure
Open procedure

IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system
The procurement involves the establishment of a framework agreement

IV.1.6) Information about electronic auction



OJ/S S144
29/07/2017
296310-2017-EN

Agencies - Services - Contract award notice - Open procedure 3 / 4

29/07/2017 S144
http://ted.europa.eu/TED

Agencies - Services - Contract award notice - Open procedure
Supplement to the Official Journal of the European Union

3 / 4

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: no

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure
Notice number in the OJ S: 2017/S 058-107186

IV.2.8) Information about termination of dynamic purchasing system

IV.2.9) Information about termination of call for competition in the form of a prior information notice

Section V: Award of contract
Contract No: EEA/COM/17/002

Title:
Consultancy services relating to map and chart production for digital and print products

A contract/lot is awarded: yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract:
27/06/2017

V.2.2) Information about tenders
Number of tenders received: 6
The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
Bilbomática S.A.
ES A-48270227
Ed. Miribilla, C/ Santiago de Compostela, 12 — 4° A
Bilbao (Vizcaya)
48003
Spain
E-mail: tenders@bilbomatica.es 
NUTS code: ES213
Internet address:http://www.bilbomatica.es/en
The contractor is an SME: yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
Geograma S.L.
ES B-1267541
C/ Castillo de Eskibel 2, bajo
Vitoria-Gasteiz (Alava)
01007
Spain
NUTS code: ES211
Internet address:http://www.geograma.com/
The contractor is an SME: yes

V.2.4) Information on value of the contract/lot (excluding VAT)
Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: 800 000.00 EUR
Total value of the contract/lot: 800 000.00 EUR

V.2.5) Information about subcontracting

http://ted.europa.eu/udl?uri=TED:NOTICE:107186-2017:TEXT:EN:HTML
mailto:tenders@bilbomatica.es
http://www.bilbomatica.es/en
http://www.geograma.com/


OJ/S S144
29/07/2017
296310-2017-EN

Agencies - Services - Contract award notice - Open procedure 4 / 4

29/07/2017 S144
http://ted.europa.eu/TED

Agencies - Services - Contract award notice - Open procedure
Supplement to the Official Journal of the European Union

4 / 4

The contract is likely to be subcontracted
Value or proportion likely to be subcontracted to third parties
Proportion: 38 %

Section VI: Complementary information
VI.3) Additional information:

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body
General Court
rue du Fort Niedergrünewald
Luxembourg
2925
Luxembourg
Telephone:  +352 4303-1
E-mail: generalcourt.registry@curia.europa.eu 
Fax:  +352 4303-2100
Internet address:http://curia.europa.eu

VI.4.2) Body responsible for mediation procedures
European Ombudsman
1 avenue du Président Robert Schuman
Strasbourg
67001
France
Telephone:  +33 388172313
E-mail: eo@ombudsman.europa.eu 
Fax:  +33 388179062
Internet address:http://www.ombudsman.europa.eu

VI.4.3) Review procedure
Precise information on deadline(s) for review procedures:
Within 2 months of the notification to the plaintiff (date of receipt), or, in the absence thereof, of the day on which
the person concerned had knowledge of the relevant information, an appeal may be lodged with the General
Court. A complaint to the European Ombudsman has no impact on the above deadline for lodging an appeal.

VI.4.4) Service from which information about the review procedure may be obtained
General Court
rue du Fort Niedergrünewald
Luxembourg
2925
Luxembourg
Telephone:  +352 4303-1
E-mail: generalcourt.registry@curia.europa.eu 
Fax:  +352 4303-2100
Internet address:http://curia.europa.eu

VI.5) Date of dispatch of this notice:
19/07/2017

mailto:generalcourt.registry@curia.europa.eu
http://curia.europa.eu
mailto:eo@ombudsman.europa.eu
http://www.ombudsman.europa.eu
mailto:generalcourt.registry@curia.europa.eu
http://curia.europa.eu

